Fixed maturities as of December 31, 2020 were $71.301 billion, an increase of $6.695 billion or 10.4% over December
31, 2019. The increase was primarily related to the reinvestment of proceeds from the sale of U.S. government and
corporate bonds and the favorable impact of the decrease in treasury rates. As of December 31, 2020, included in fixed
maturities are commitments to purchase various residential mortgage-backed securities at a cost and fair value of
$1.065 billion and $1.066 billion, respectively.

Equity securities as of December 31, 2020 were $2.572 billion ($2.562 billion common stock and $10 million preferred
stock) versus $2.140 billion as of December 31, 2019 ($2.130 billion common stock and $10 million preferred stock),
an increase of $432 million or 20.2% over December 31, 2019.  Of the $2.562 billion of common stock at December
31, 2020, $773 million relates to securities associated with non-guaranteed unit linked life insurance where the
policyholder bears the investment risk. The increase in total equity securities is primarily due to the purchase of equity
ETF’s and the favorable impact of market movement.

36

The following table summarizes the Company’s LP, LLC and other equity method investments as of December 31,
2020 and December 31, 2019:

LP, LLC and other equity method investments As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2019

$ in Millions
Carrying

Value % of Total Carrying
Value

% of
Total

Traditional private equity $3,764 43.4% $3,154 46.3%
Natural resources – Energy1 1,233 14.2 399 5.9
Natural resources – Other2 793 9.2 780 11.5
Real estate 1,494 17.2 1,134 16.6
Private credit 805 9.3 715 10.5
Other 575 6.7 629 9.2
   Total LP, LLC and other equity method investments $8,664 100.0% $6,811 100.0%
1 Included in Natural resources – Energy is $925 million of investments related to the Liberty Energy, LLC transaction as of December 31,

2020.
2 Included in Natural Resources – Other is $112 million and $183 million of investments in metals & mining as of December 31, 2020 and

December 31, 2019 respectively, $135 million and $125 million of investments in agriculture and timber as of December 31, 2020 and
December 31, 2019 respectively, and $546 million and $472 million of investments in power and renewables as of December 31, 2020
and December 31, 2019 respectively.

Mortgage loans as of December 31, 2020 were $2.219 billion (net of $5 million of loan loss reserves or 0.2% of the